Attachment C



AMENDMENT NO. 3
TO AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
NACHT & LEWIS ARCHITECTS, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 3 to Agreement No. A-12667 between the County of Monterey, a political
subdivision of the State of California (hercinafter, “County”)} and Nacht & Lewis Architects, Inc,
(hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR?”) is hereby entered into between the County and the CONTRACTOR
(collectively, the “Parties”) and cffective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below,

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into Agreement No. A-12667 with County on May 12, 2014
(hereinafter, “Agreement”) to provide on-call services over $100,000 for architectural and engineering
design services for various correctional projects located in Monterey County (hereinafter, “services”

through May 12, 2017 with the option to extend the Agreement for two (2) additional one (1) year
period(s) for an amount not to exceed $5,000,000; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on May 19, 2017 (hereinafter, “Amendment No,
17, including Attachment K-1, Revised Fee Schedule effective May 13, 2017) to update the Fee
Schedule and to extend the term for one (1) additional year through May 12, 2018 with no increase in
the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on May 9, 2018 (hereinafter, “Amendment No.
27, including Attachment K-2, Revised Fec Schedule effective May 13, 2018) to update the provisions
of the Agreement, to update the Fec Schedule, and to extend the term for one (1) additional year
through May 12, 2019 with no increasc in the not to exceed amount; and

WHEREAS, County has a continued need for services beyond the anticipated five (5) year Agreement
term allowed per Request for Qualifications (RFQ) #10458; and

WHEREAS, additional time is necessary to allow CONTRACTOR to continue to provide services
and to allow County staff to prepare and process a new RFQ; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term for one (1) additional
year to May 12, 2020 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow CONTRACTOR to continue
to provide services identified in the Agreement and as amended by this Amendment No. 3.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
L. Amend Paragraph 3.1 of Section 3.0, “Term of Agreement”, to read as follows:

The term shall commence with the signing of the AGREEMENT, May 12, 2014, through and
including May 12, 2020.

Page 1 of 3
Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No, A-12667
Nacht & {.ewis Architects, Inc.
On-Call Services Over $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services
for Various Correctional Projects (REQ #10458)
RMA — Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term: May 12, 2014 — May 12, 2020
Not io Exceed: $5,000,000




Amend Paragraph 5.1 of Section 5.0, “Invoices and Purchase Orders”, to read as follows:

Invoices under this AGREEMENT shall be submitted monthly and promptly, and in
accordance with Paragraph 4.0, “Compensation and Payments”, of the AGREEMENT. All
invoices shall reference the Multi- Year Agreement (MY A) number #3000%1205, Project Name
and associated Delivery Order number, and an original hardcopy shall be gsent to the following
address or via email to RMA-Finance-AP-GP@co.monterey.ca.us:

County of Monlerey
Resource Management Agency (RMA) — Finance Division
1441 Schilling Place, South 2™ Floor
Salinas, California 93901-4527

Any questions pertaining to invoices under this Agreement should be directed to the RMA
Finance Division at (831) 755-4800 or via email to; RMA-Finance-AP-GP @ co,monierey.ca us.

Amend Paragraph 7.3.2 of Section 7.0, “Insurance Requirements”, to read as follows:

Business automobile liability insurance, covering all motor vehicles, including leased, non-
owned, and hired vehicles, used in providing services under this AGREEMENT, with a
combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than $1,000,000 per
occurrence.

Amend County information in Paragraph 21.2 of Section 21.0, “Notices”, to read as follows:

TO COUNTY:

Julie A, Lupkin

Management Analyst 1T

County of Monterey, Resource Management Agency — Public Works, Parks and Facilities
1441 Schilling Place, South 20 Blgor

Salinas, California 93901-4527

Phone: (831) 755-4930

Fax: (831) 755-4958

Email: lapkinj@co.monterey.ci.us

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement, including all Exhibits thereto, remain
unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 3 and all previous amendments shall be attached to the Agreement and
incorporated therein as if fully set forth in the Agreement,

The recitals to this Amendment No. 3 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 3.

Page 2 of 3
Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No, A-12667
Nacht & Lewis Archiiects, Inc.
On-Call Services Over $100,000 for Architectural and Engineering Design Services
for Various Correctional Projects (RFQ #10458)
RMA - Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term: May 12, 2014 — May [2, 2020
Not to Bxceed: $5,000,000




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have exccuted this Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement
which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below,

COUNTY OF MONTEREY

By:

CONTRACTOR*

Nacht & Lewis Architects, Inc,

Contracts/Purchasing Officer

Date:

Approved as to Form and Legality

Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management
Charles J. McKee, County Counsel-Risk Manager

By:

Mary Grace Perry
Deputy County Counsel

Date:

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions

By:

Auditor/Coniroller

Date:

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions

Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management

Charles J. McKee, County Counsel-Risk Manager

By:

Name:

Title:

Date:

Contractor’s Business Name

{Signature of Chair, Presifent or Vice President)

Its: H\C\l\aél -Pca\'f:\:“ ?f‘? Ji ,_.lm")(

(Print Name and Title)

Date: # g - _90"/7

By: ﬂ ﬂ—\

(Signa 1’0 coretary; Asst, Secretary, CFO,
Tregrtirer b, Asgts rcasur(,r)
@m{%—qx}[ﬁ/k
(Print Name and Title)

Date: ?/ ~= - j//f

¥INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be
set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officers per California Corporations Code Section 313, If
CONTRACTOR is a Limited Liability Corporation (LLC), the Tull legal name of the LLC shall be sct forth above together with the
signatures of twa (2) managers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the full legal name of the partnership shall be set forth above
together with the signature of a partner who has authority to exccute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is
contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the

Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement.

Page 3 of 3

Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No, A-12667
Nacht & Lewis Architects, Inc,

On-Call Services Over $100,000 for Architcctural and Engincering Design Services

for Various Correctional Projects (RFQ #10458)
RMA - Public Works, Parks and Facilities
Term: May 12, 2014 — May 12, 2020

Not to Bxeeed: $5,000,000




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have exccuted this Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement
which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*

By:
Nacht & Lewis Architects, Inc,

Contracts/Purchasing Ofliger Contractor’s Business Namie
Date: By: _

{Signture (4 ClagRrestden] or Viee Presidenty

Approved as to Form and Lugali;y Its: HWWJ ng‘:ﬁ Mﬂrlf

i {Print Name and Title)

Date: f‘,ﬂﬁ -,g£{?

Deputy Ce

; 5
Date: é// r/ f

Approved as to Fiscal Provi

7 bl A
g abAccpry. Asst, Secratary. CFO,
pefsure A ARSt, Troasuren)

nse . Ere Ft ey Se gmﬁ:'j

(Print Name and Title)

Date: ,ﬁ -5 20,9

By: [\

4 '
Additor/Ohiflrollor

Date: ;-J! L] %

Approved as to Indemnity and Insurance Provisions
Office of the County Counsel-Risk Management
Charles J. McKee, County Counsel-Risk Manager

By:

Nume:

Title:

Dute:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is u corporation, including non-profit carporations, e full legal name of the corporution shall be
set forth above together with the signatures of two (2) specified officors per Califemis Corpormions Coxde Seetlon 303, 1F
CONTRACTOR is u Limited Lisbility Corpormion (L1.C), the full legal nume of the LLEC shalt be sel forth above tngether with the
signatures of two (2) manugers.  IF CONTRACTOR is 0 pamnarship, the full legal name of the partrership shall be st forib above
together with the signature of i partner who has authority to execute this Agroemem or behall of the pannership, I CONTRACTOR s
comtracting in un individusl eapacity, the individual shall set Torth the name of the business, if asy, and shull peesonally sign the
Agreement or Amendment to said Agreement,

Page 3ol 3
Amendment No. 3 to Agreement No. A= 2667
Nachl & Lewis Architects, Ing,
On-Call Services Over $100,000 for Archiicetural and Engincering Design Services
for Yarious Correctional Projects (RFQ #10438)
RMA ~ Public Works, Parks and Fucilities
Term: May 12, 2014 - May 12, 2020
Not w Execed: $3,000,000




This page intentionally left blank.





